

January 17, 1995

Carolyn A. Arnold

Deputy City Attorney

City of Escondido

201 North Broadway

Escondido, CA  92025



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-94-369

Dear Ms. Arnold:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Councilmember Lori Holt Pfeiler under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. This letter is based on the facts provided in your letter, as well as facts you provided in subsequent telephone conversations.

QUESTION


May Councilmember Pfeiler participate in decisions to approve a land development application if the applicant was the source of a gift ticket to a fundraising event held by a charitable organization? 

CONCLUSION


Since the value of the ticket to the fundraising event was not more than $280, Councilmember Pfeiler may participate in this land development application.

FACTS


Councilmember Lori Pfeiler received a gift of a ticket to the opening gala event for the Center for the Arts.  The gala event was jointly sponsored by the City of Escondido and the local arts council, a nonprofit organization.  The cost of a ticket to the event was $250, $100 of which was a charitable contribution to the arts council.  


The donor of the ticket was a family friend.  The friend's corporation actually bought the ticket, but the ticket was offered and delivered to Councilmember Pfeiler by her friend, who owns stock in the corporation. 


The City of Escondido has a land development application pending before the city council.  Councilmember Pfeiler's friend, the donor of the gift, is the applicant in that project.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

* * *



(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or 



agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the Commission to equal the same amount determined by the Commission pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 89504.


"Gift" as used above means, any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.  The term "gift" does not include gifts which are not used and which, within 30 days after receipt, are returned to the donor or delivered to a charitable organization without being claimed as a charitable contribution.  (Section 82028.)



In your letter you asked if Councilmember Pfelier could participate in this decision if she reimbursed the donor for the ticket.  You were informed that since the gala event had already taken place and that more than 30 days had expired from receipt of the ticket, that this option was not available to Councilmember Pfeiler.  (Commission Regulation 18943(b).)


To determine the value of a ticket to a fundraiser, we rely on Regulation 18946.4 for guidance.  This regulation provides that if a ticket clearly states that a portion of the ticket price is a donation to a charitable organization, then the value of the gift is the face value of the ticket reduced by the amount of the donation.  (Regulations 18946.4(a)(1).)


In our conversation you indicated that Councilmember Pfeiler informed you that the price of the ticket was $250 and that a donation value of $100 to the arts council was stated on the ticket.  Thus, the value of the gift to Councilmember Pfeiler was $150.  


Given the facts provided in your letter and subsequent telephone conversations, Councilmember Pfeiler did not receive a gift valued at $280 or more.  Accordingly, she is not prohibited from participating in the land development application.  As mentioned to you on the phone, this gift ticket must be cumulated with any other gifts which Councilmember Pfeiler receives from her friend.  Once she receives gifts from this friend cumulating $280 or more, she may be precluded from participating in future governmental decisions which may affect her friend.


I trust this has answered your questions sufficiently.  If we can be of further assistance, please feel free to call the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division

SGC/jet
